CHAPTER 1062

BINGO AND OTHER GAMES H.F. 2192

AN ACT relating to the regulation of bingo, imposing license fees, and subjecting violators to existing penalties.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 99B.1, subsection 21, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows:

- 21. "Qualified organization" means any licensed person who organization which dedicates the net receipts of a game of skill, game of chance or raffle as provided in section 99B.7 and meets the requirements of section 99B.7, subsection 1, paragraph "m".
 - Sec. 2. Section 99B.2, subsection 2, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows:
- 2. A licensee other than one issued a license pursuant to section 99B.3, 99B.6, 99B.7A, or 99B.9 shall maintain proper books of account and records showing in addition to any other information required by the department, gross receipts and the amount of the gross receipts taxes collected or accrued with respect to gambling activities, all expenses, charges, fees and other deductions, and the cash amounts, or the cost to the licensee of goods or other noncash valuables, distributed to participants in the licensed activity. If the licensee is a qualified organization, the amounts dedicated and the date and name and address of each person to whom distributed also shall be kept in the books and records. The books of account and records shall be made available to the department or a law enforcement agency for inspection at reasonable times, with or without notice. A failure to permit inspection is a serious misdemeanor.
- Sec. 3. Section 99B.7, subsection 1, paragraph c, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows:

Cash or merchandise prizes may be awarded in the game of bingo and, except as otherwise provided in this paragraph, shall not exceed one hundred dollars. Merchandise prizes may be awarded in the game of bingo, but the actual retail value of the prize, or if the prize consists of more than one item, unit or part, the aggregate retail value of all items, units or parts, shall not exceed the maximum provided by this paragraph. A jackpot bingo game may be conducted once during any twenty-four hour period in which the prize may begin at not more than three hundred dollars in cash or actual retail value of merchandise prizes and may be increased by not more than one hundred dollars after each bingo occasion. However, the cost of play in a jackpot bingo game shall not be increased and the jackpot shall not amount to more than eight hundred dollars in cash or actual retail value of merchandise prizes. A jackpot bingo game is not prohibited by paragraph "h". A bingo occasion shall not last for longer than four consecutive hours. A qualified organization shall not hold more than fourteen bingo occasions per month. Bingo occasions held under a limited license shall not be counted in determining whether a qualified organization has conducted more than fourteen bingo occasions per month, nor shall bingo occasions held under a limited license be limited to four consecutive hours. With the exception of a limited license bingo, no more than three bingo occasions per week shall be held within a structure or building and only one person licensed to conduct games under this section may hold bingo occasions within a structure or building. A licensed qualified organization shall not conduct free games.

- Sec. 4. Section 99B.7, subsection 1, paragraph m, Code 1993, is amended by striking the paragraph and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
- m. The organization conducting the game can show to the satisfaction of the department that all of the following requirements are met:
- (1) The organization is eligible for exemption from federal income taxes under section 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4), 501(c)(5), 501(c)(6), 501(c)(7), 501(c)(8), 501(c)(10), or 501(c)(19) of the Internal Revenue Code as defined in section 422.3.
 - (2) The organization has an active membership of not less than twelve persons.

- (3) The organization does not have a self-perpetuating governing body and officers. This lettered paragraph "m" does not apply to a political party, as defined in section 43.2, to a non-party political organization that has qualified to place a candidate as its nominee for statewide office pursuant to chapter 44, or to a candidate's committee as defined in section 56.2.
- Sec. 5. Section 99B.7, Code 1993, is amended by adding the following new subsection:

 NEW SUBSECTION. 7. A qualified organization licensed under this section shall purchase bingo equipment and supplies only from a manufacturer or a distributor licensed by the department.
- Sec. 6. <u>NEW SECTION.</u> 99B.7A MANUFACTURERS AND DISTRIBUTORS OF BINGO EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES LICENSE.

A person shall not engage in business as a manufacturer or a distributor of bingo equipment and supplies in this state without first obtaining a license from the department. Upon receipt of an application and a fee of one thousand dollars for a manufacturer's license or a fee of five hundred dollars for a distributor's license, the department shall issue an annual license as applicable. The application shall be submitted on forms furnished by the department and contain the information required by rule of the department. A license may be renewed annually upon payment of the annual licensee* fee and compliance with this chapter.

Approved April 12, 1994

CHAPTER 1063

ALLOTMENTS FOR FOREIGN TRADE OFFICES S.F. 2224

AN ACT relating to the disbursement of funds to the foreign trade offices of the department of economic development.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 8.31, Code 1993, is amended by adding the following new unnumbered paragraph:

NEW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH. Allotments from appropriations for the foreign trade offices of the department of economic development, if the appropriations are described by line item in the department's appropriation Act or another Act, may be made without regard to quarterly periods as is necessary to take advantage of the most favorable foreign currency exchange rates.

Approved April 13, 1994

^{*}The word "license" probably intended